

Court No. - 70

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 1224 of 2025

Applicant :- Ajay Singh Yadav

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Ram Raj Pandey, Shubham Pandey

Counsel for Opposite Party :- Alpana Nigam, Deepak Kumar
Kulshrestha, G.A.

Hon'ble Dr. Gautam Chowdhary, J.

1. Rejoinder affidavit filed today is taken on record.
2. Heard learned counsel for the applicant, learned A.G.A. for the State as learned counsel for the informant and perused the material brought on record.
3. At the very outset learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant is ready to pay disputed amount of Rs. 7,00,000/- (Seven Lakh) to the informant, therefore, he may be enlarged on interim bail.
4. Learned counsel for the informant has no objection. However, he stated that some short time may be granted to the applicant for depositing the amount.
5. Learned A.G.A. for the State has also no objection to the prayer made on behalf of applicant.
6. Considering the overall facts and circumstances, the nature of allegations, the gravity of offence and without expressing any opinion on merits and considering the fact that applicant is ready to return the said amount of Rs. 7,00,000/- (Seven Lakh) to the informant, this Court directs that the applicant be enlarged on interim bail for a period of five weeks.
7. Let the applicant-**Ajay Singh Yadav**, be enlarged on interim bail for a period of five weeks from today in Case Crime No. 584 of 2022, under Sections 420, 467, 468, 471, 406 I.P.C., Police Station- Civil Lines, District- Rampur, on executing a personal bond and furnishing two local sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned with the following conditions:

i) The applicant shall deposit the alleged amount of Rs. 7,00,000/- (Seven Lakh) to the informant within four weeks from today and shall produce the proof of deposit so made, before this court. by filing an affidavit on the next date fixed.

ii) The applicant shall not tamper with the prosecution evidence.

ii) The applicant shall not threaten or harass the prosecution witnesses.

iii) The applicant shall appear on the date fixed by the trial court.

iv) The applicant shall not commit any offence similar to the offence of which the applicant is accused, or suspected of the commission.

v) The applicant shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade such person from disclosing facts to the Court or to any police officer or tamper with the evidence.

8. In failure to comply this order, the interim bail granted today to the applicant shall stand cancelled and he shall be taken into custody forthwith.

9. List this case on 05.09.2025.

Order Date :- 31.7.2025

Mustaqeem.